

Date: July 1st, 2024

To: Honorable City Council

From: Department of Appeals and Hearings (DAH)

Re: Dangerous Buildings Findings and Orders for June 28th, 2024

The Department of Appeals and Hearings (DAH) has filed the findings and demolition orders of the Hearing Officer for the Dangerous Buildings hearings held on June 28th, 2024, in accordance with Section 8-17-24(d) of the 2019 Detroit City Code. These matters are to be scheduled for a show cause hearing before City Council not less than 30 days after the date of hearing. See City Code Section 8-17-25(a).

| STATE OF MICHIGANDangerous BuildingCITY OF DETROITFINDINGS OF FACTDEPARTMENT OFAND ORDER OFAPPEALS & HEARINGSHEARING OFFICERADMINISTRATIVEFINDINGS OF FACT |
|--|
| APPEALS BUREAU BSEED CASE NO: DNG2024-00427 |

Telephone No. 313-224-0098

Department: Buildings Safety Engineering & Environmental Department 2 Woodward Ave., Room 402 Detroit, MI 48226 Property Owner & Address:

PAMELA PHILLIPS 12715 STOEPEL, SUITE 1200 DETROIT, MI 48238

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 6503 BOXWOOD

HEARING DATE: JUNE 28, 2024

HEARING OFFICER'S FINDINGS OF FACT AND ORDER

On the above hearing date, having taken testimony from the building inspector of the Department of Buildings Safety Engineering & Environmental and the owner of the above property and/or any party-in interest having failed to appear, the Hearing Officer finds that the following facts have been proven by DEFAULT:

- the building or structure listed above is a DANGEROUS BUILDING, as defined under Section 8-17-2 of the Detroit City Code;
- (2) the condition of the building or structure listed above is not currently safe and cannot be made safe; and
- (3) the condition of the building or structure is not and cannot be properly maintained

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that it shall be recommended to the Detroit City Council that this dangerous building be DEMOLISHED.

Date: JUNE 28, 2024

Hearing Officer:

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that on this date a copy of this Order was served by certified mail, return receipt requested addressed to the owner at the owner's address listed above and by posting on the property address.

Date

| STATE OF MICHIGAN CITY OF DETROIT DEPARTMENT OF APPEALS & HEARINGS ADMINISTRATIVE APPEALS BUREAU | FINDINGS OF FACT AND ORDER OF HEARING OFFICER | Dangerous Building Show Cause Hearing PROPERTY ADDRESS: 15834 LAHSER BSEED CASE NO: DNG2018-02460 |
|---|---|--|
| Address: 2 Woodward Avenue, Suite 1004, D | Detroit, Michigan 48226 | Telephone No. 313-224-0098 |

.

SHONIKA HOWARD 15364 BLACKSTONE DETROIT, MI 48223

Property Owner & Address:

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 15834 LAHSER HEARING DATE: JUNE 28, 2024

HEARING OFFICER'S FINDINGS OF FACT AND ORDER

On the above hearing date, having taken testimony from the building inspector of the Department of Buildings Safety Engineering & Environmental and the owner of the above property and/or any party-in interest having failed to appear, the Hearing Officer finds that the following facts have been proven by DEFAULT:

- the building or structure listed above is a DANGEROUS BUILDING, as defined under Section 8-17-2 of the Detroit City Code;
- (2) the condition of the building or structure listed above is not currently safe and cannot be made safe; and
- (3) the condition of the building or structure is not and cannot be properly maintained

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that it shall be recommended to the Detroit City Council that this dangerous building be DEMOLISHED.

Date: JUNE 28, 2024

Hearing Officer:

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that on this date a copy of this Order was served by certified mail, return receipt requested addressed to the owner at the owner's address listed above and by posting on the property address.

Date

| STATE OF MICHIGAN CITY OF DETROIT DEPARTMENT OF APPEALS & HEARINGS ADMINISTRATIVE APPEALS BUREAU | FINDINGS OF FACT AND ORDER OF HEARING OFFICER | Dangerous Building Show Cause Hearing PROPERTY ADDRESS: 15028 MANNING BSEED CASE NO: DNG2021-01009 |
|---|---|---|
| Address: 2 Woodward Avenue, Suite 1004, D | etroit, Michigan 48226 | Telephone No. 313-224-0098 |

Detroit, Ml 48226

Property Owner & Address:

BIANCA JACKSON 19186 BERDEN GROSSE POINTE, MI 48236

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 15028 MANNING

HEARING DATE: JUNE 28, 2024

HEARING OFFICER'S FINDINGS OF FACT AND ORDER

On the above hearing date, having taken testimony from the building inspector of the Department of Buildings Safety Engineering & Environmental and the owner of the above property and/or any party-in interest having failed to appear, the Hearing Officer finds that the following facts have been proven by DEFAULT:

- the building or structure listed above is a DANGEROUS BUILDING, as defined under Section 8-17-2 of the Detroit City Code;
- (2) the condition of the building or structure listed above is not currently safe and cannot be made safe; and
- (3) the condition of the building or structure is not and cannot be properly maintained

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that it shall be recommended to the Detroit City Council that this dangerous building be DEMOLISHED.

Date: JUNE 28, 2024

Hearing Officer:

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that on this date a copy of this Order was served by certified mail, return receipt requested addressed to the owner at the owner's address listed above and by posting on the property address.

Date

| STATE OF MICHIGAN CITY OF DETROIT DEPARTMENT OF APPEALS & HEARINGS ADMINISTRATIVE APPEALS BUREAU | FINDINGS OF FACT AND ORDER OF HEARING OFFICER | Dangerous Building Show Cause Hearing PROPERTY ADDRESS: 60 E MARGARET BSEED CASE NO: DNG2024-00716 |
|---|---|---|
| Address: 2 Woodward Avenue, Suite 1004, F | Detroit Michigan 48226 | Telephone No. 313-224-0098 |

Property Owner & Address:

MICHAEL D CURD 19415 SAINT AUBIN DETROIT, MI 48234

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 60 E MARGARET

HEARING DATE: JUNE 28, 2024

HEARING OFFICER'S FINDINGS OF FACT AND ORDER

On the above hearing date, having taken testimony from the building inspector of the Department of Buildings Safety Engineering & Environmental and the owner of the above property and/or any party-in interest having failed to appear, the Hearing Officer finds that the following facts have been proven by DEFAULT:

- the building or structure listed above is a DANGEROUS BUILDING, as defined under Section 8-17-2 of the Detroit City Code;
- (2) the condition of the building or structure listed above is not currently safe and cannot be made safe; and
- (3) the condition of the building or structure is not and cannot be properly maintained

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that it shall be recommended to the Detroit City Council that this dangerous building be DEMOLISHED.

Date: JUNE 28, 2024

Hearing Officer:

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that on this date a copy of this Order was served by certified mail, return receipt requested addressed to the owner at the owner's address listed above and by posting on the property address.

Date

| STATE OF MICHIGAN CITY OF DETROIT DEPARTMENT OF APPEALS & HEARINGS ADMINISTRATIVE APPEALS BUREAU | FINDINGS OF FACT AND ORDER OF HEARING OFFICER | Dangerous Building Show Cause Hearing PROPERTY ADDRESS: 11714 MONTROSE BSEED CASE NO: DNG2024-00771 |
|---|---|--|
| Address: 2 Woodward Avenue, Suite 1004, D | etroit, Michigan 48226 | Telephone No. 313-224-0098 |

Property Owner & Address:

FULLERTON PROPERTIES LLC 19944 KENTFIELD DETROIT, MI 48219

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 11714 MONTROSE

HEARING DATE: JUNE 28, 2024

HEARING OFFICER'S FINDINGS OF FACT AND ORDER

On the above hearing date, having taken testimony from the building inspector of the Department of Buildings Safety Engineering & Environmental and the owner of the above property and/or any party-in interest having failed to appear, the Hearing Officer finds that the following facts have been proven by DEFAULT:

- the building or structure listed above is a DANGEROUS BUILDING, as defined under Section 8-17-2 of the Detroit City Code;
- (2) the condition of the building or structure listed above is not currently safe and cannot be made safe; and
- (3) the condition of the building or structure is not and cannot be properly maintained

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that it shall be recommended to the Detroit City Council that this dangerous building be DEMOLISHED.

Date: JUNE 28, 2024

Hearing Officer:

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that on this date a copy of this Order was served by certified mail, return receipt requested addressed to the owner at the owner's address listed above and by posting on the property address.

Date

| STATE OF MICHIGAN CITY OF DETROIT DEPARTMENT OF APPEALS & HEARINGS ADMINISTRATIVE APPEALS BUREAU | FINDINGS OF FACT AND ORDER OF HEARING OFFICER | Dangerous Building Show Cause Hearing PROPERTY ADDRESS: 5446 PARKER BSEED CASE NO: DNG2016-02221 |
|---|---|---|
| Address 2 Woodword Avenue Suite 1004 D | Introit Michigan 18776 | Telephone No. 313-224-0098 |

Department: Buildings Safety Engineering & Environmental Department 2 Woodward Ave., Room 402 Detroit, MI 48226

Property Owner & Address:

DETROIT LAND BANK AUTHORITY 500 GRISWOLD, SUITE 1200 DETROIT, MI 48226

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 5446 PARKER HEARING DATE: JUNE 28, 2024

HEARING OFFICER'S FINDINGS OF FACT AND ORDER

On the above hearing date, having taken testimony from the building inspector of the Department of Buildings Safety Engineering & Environmental and the owner of the above property and/or any party-in interest having failed to appear, the Hearing Officer finds that the following facts have been proven by DEFAULT:

- (1) the building or structure listed above is a DANGEROUS BUILDING, as defined under Section 8-17-2 of the Detroit City Code;
- (2) the condition of the building or structure listed above is not currently safe and cannot be made safe; and
- (3) the condition of the building or structure is not and cannot be properly maintained

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that it shall be recommended to the Detroit City Council that this dangerous building be DEMOLISHED.

Date: JUNE 28, 2024

Hearing Officer:

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that on this date a copy of this Order was served by certified mail, return receipt requested addressed to the owner at the owner's address listed above and by posting on the property address.

Date

| STATE OF MICHIGAN CITY OF DETROIT DEPARTMENT OF APPEALS & HEARINGS ADMINISTRATIVE APPEALS BUREAU | FINDINGS OF FACT AND ORDER OF HEARING OFFICER | Dangerous Building Show Cause Hearing PROPERTY ADDRESS: 5446 PARKER BSEED CASE NO: DNG2016-02221 |
|---|---|---|
| Address: 2 Woodward Avenue, Suite 1004 F | etroit Michigan 48226 | Telephone No. 313-224-0098 |

MARCUS BOONE 4510 TOWNSEND ST DETROIT, MI 48214

Property Owner & Address:

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 5446 PARKER HEARING DATE: JUNE 28, 2024

HEARING OFFICER'S FINDINGS OF FACT AND ORDER

On the above hearing date, having taken testimony from the building inspector of the Department of Buildings Safety Engineering & Environmental and the owner of the above property and/or any party-in interest having failed to appear, the Hearing Officer finds that the following facts have been proven by DEFAULT:

- the building or structure listed above is a DANGEROUS BUILDING, as defined under Section 8-17-2 of the Detroit City Code;
- (2) the condition of the building or structure listed above is not currently safe and cannot be made safe; and
- (3) the condition of the building or structure is not and cannot be properly maintained

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that it shall be recommended to the Detroit City Council that this dangerous building be DEMOLISHED.

Date: JUNE 28, 2024

Hearing Officer:

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that on this date a copy of this Order was served by certified mail, return receipt requested addressed to the owner at the owner's address listed above and by posting on the property address.

Date

| STATE OF MICHIGAN CITY OF DETROIT DEPARTMENT OF APPEALS & HEARINGS ADMINISTRATIVE APPEALS BUREAU | FINDINGS OF FACT AND ORDER OF HEARING OFFICER | Dangerous Building Show Cause Hearing PROPERTY ADDRESS: 5745 PHILIP BSEED CASE NO: DNG2024-00605 |
|---|---|---|
| ddress: 2 Woodward Avenue, Suite 1004, I | Detroit Michigan 48226 | Telephone No. 313-224-0098 |

Property Owner & Address:

TAMIKIA BROWN 4327 COURVILLE ST DETROIT, MI 48224

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 5745 PHILIP HEARING DATE: JUNE 28, 2024

HEARING OFFICER'S FINDINGS OF FACT AND ORDER

On the above hearing date, having taken testimony from the building inspector of the Department of Buildings Safety Engineering & Environmental and the owner of the above property and/or any party-in interest having failed to appear, the Hearing Officer finds that the following facts have been proven by DEFAULT:

- the building or structure listed above is a DANGEROUS BUILDING, as defined under Section 8-17-2 of the Detroit City Code;
- (2) the condition of the building or structure listed above is not currently safe and cannot be made safe; and
- (3) the condition of the building or structure is not and cannot be properly maintained

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that it shall be recommended to the Detroit City Council that this dangerous building be DEMOLISHED.

Date: JUNE 28, 2024

Hearing Officer:

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that on this date a copy of this Order was served by certified mail, return receipt requested addressed to the owner at the owner's address listed above and by posting on the property address.

Date

|--|

Telephone No. 313-224-0098

Department: Buildings Safety Engineering & Environmental Department 2 Woodward Ave., Room 402 Detroit, MI 48226 Property Owner & Address:

TANISHA Y PETTYWAY 14130 PIERSON DETROIT, MI 48223

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 14130 PIERSON

HEARING DATE: JUNE 28, 2024

HEARING OFFICER'S FINDINGS OF FACT AND ORDER

On the above hearing date, having taken testimony from the building inspector of the Department of Buildings Safety Engineering & Environmental and the owner of the above property and/or any party-in interest having failed to appear, the Hearing Officer finds that the following facts have been proven by DEFAULT:

- the building or structure listed above is a DANGEROUS BUILDING, as defined under Section 8-17-2 of the Detroit City Code;
- (2) the condition of the building or structure listed above is not currently safe and cannot be made safe; and
- (3) the condition of the building or structure is not and cannot be properly maintained

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that it shall be recommended to the Detroit City Council that this dangerous building be DEMOLISHED.

Date: JUNE 28, 2024 Hearing Officer:

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that on this date a copy of this Order was served by certified mail, return receipt requested addressed to the owner at the owner's address listed above and by posting on the property address.

Date

| STATE OF MICHIGAN CITY OF DETROIT DEPARTMENT OF APPEALS & HEARINGS ADMINISTRATIVE APPEALS BUREAU | FINDINGS OF FACT AND ORDER OF HEARING OFFICER | Dangerous Building Show Cause Hearing PROPERTY ADDRESS: 15760 PINEHURST RSEED CASE NO: |
|---|---|---|
| ADMINISTRATIVE APPEALS BUREAU | | BSEED CASE NO: DNG2023-01938 |
| 111 2 IV 1 1 4 mm Cuite 1004 D | trait Michigan 19776 | Telephone No. 313-224-0008 |

Department: Buildings Safety Engineering & Environmental Department 2 Woodward Ave., Room 402 Detroit, MI 48226 Telephone No. 313-224-0098

Property Owner & Address:

ALEXIS JACKSON 14606 CLOVERLAWN DETROIT, MI 48238

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 15760 PINEHURST

HEARING DATE: JUNE 28, 2024

HEARING OFFICER'S FINDINGS OF FACT AND ORDER

On the above hearing date, having taken testimony from the building inspector of the Department of Buildings Safety Engineering & Environmental and the owner of the above property and/or any party-in interest having failed to appear, the Hearing Officer finds that the following facts have been proven by DEFAULT:

- the building or structure listed above is a DANGEROUS BUILDING, as defined under Section 8-17-2 of the Detroit City Code;
- (2) the condition of the building or structure listed above is not currently safe and cannot be made safe; and
- (3) the condition of the building or structure is not and cannot be properly maintained

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that it shall be recommended to the Detroit City Council that this dangerous building be DEMOLISHED.

Date: JUNE 28, 2024

Hearing Officer:

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that on this date a copy of this Order was served by certified mail, return receipt requested addressed to the owner at the owner's address listed above and by posting on the property address.

Date

| STATE OF MICHIGAN CITY OF DETROIT DEPARTMENT OF APPEALS & HEARINGS ADMINISTRATIVE APPEALS BUREAU | FINDINGS OF FACT AND ORDER OF HEARING OFFICER | Dangerous Building Show Cause Hearing PROPERTY ADDRESS: 16370 TIREMAN BSEED CASE NO: DNG2020-02298 |
|---|---|---|
| 111 ATT 1 11 A 1 1001 D | 1 1 1 1 1 1000 (| Talaphana No. 212 224 0008 |

Telephone No. 313-224-0098

Department: Buildings Safety Engineering & Environmental Department 2 Woodward Ave., Room 402 Detroit, MI 48226

Property Owner & Address:

DETROIT BOARD OF EDUCATION 1601 FARNSWORTH BUILDING C DETROIT, MI 48211

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 16370 TIREMAN

HEARING DATE: JUNE 28, 2024

HEARING OFFICER'S FINDINGS OF FACT AND ORDER

On the above hearing date, having taken testimony from the building inspector of the Department of Buildings Safety Engineering & Environmental and the owner of the above property and/or any party-in interest having failed to appear, the Hearing Officer finds that the following facts have been proven by **DEFAULT:**

- (1) the building or structure listed above is a DANGEROUS BUILDING, as defined under Section 8-17-2 of the Detroit City Code;
- (2) the condition of the building or structure listed above is not currently safe and cannot be made safe; and
- (3) the condition of the building or structure is not and cannot be properly maintained

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that it shall be recommended to the Detroit City Council that this dangerous building be DEMOLISHED.

Date: JUNE 28, 2024

Hearing Officer:

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that on this date a copy of this Order was served by certified mail, return receipt requested addressed to the owner at the owner's address listed above and by posting on the property address.

Date

| STATE OF MICHIGAN CITY OF DETROIT DEPARTMENT OF APPEALS & HEARINGS ADMINISTRATIVE APPEALS BUREAU | FINDINGS OF FACT AND ORDER OF HEARING OFFICER | Dangerous Building Show Cause Hearing PROPERTY ADDRESS: 16370 TIREMAN BSEED CASE NO: DNG2020-02298 |
|---|---|---|
| Address: 2 Woodward Avenue, Suite 1004, E | Detroit, Michigan 48226 | Telephone No. 313-224-0098 |

Property Owner & Address:

BOARD OF EDUCATION 5057 WOODWARD DETROIT, MI 48202

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 16370 TIREMAN

HEARING DATE: JUNE 28, 2024

HEARING OFFICER'S FINDINGS OF FACT AND ORDER

On the above hearing date, having taken testimony from the building inspector of the Department of Buildings Safety Engineering & Environmental and the owner of the above property and/or any party-in interest having failed to appear, the Hearing Officer finds that the following facts have been proven by DEFAULT:

- the building or structure listed above is a DANGEROUS BUILDING, as defined under Section 8-17-2 of the Detroit City Code;
- (2) the condition of the building or structure listed above is not currently safe and cannot be made safe; and
- (3) the condition of the building or structure is not and cannot be properly maintained

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that it shall be recommended to the Detroit City Council that this dangerous building be DEMOLISHED.

Date: JUNE 28, 2024

Hearing Officer:

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that on this date a copy of this Order was served by certified mail, return receipt requested addressed to the owner at the owner's address listed above and by posting on the property address.

Date

| STATE OF MICHIGAN CITY OF DETROIT DEPARTMENT OF APPEALS & HEARINGS ADMINISTRATIVE APPEALS BUREAU | FINDINGS OF FACT AND ORDER OF HEARING OFFICER | Dangerous Building Show Cause Hearing PROPERTY ADDRESS: 7558 WYKES BSEED CASE NO: DNG2024-00546 |
|---|---|--|
| Address: 2 Woodward Avenue, Suite 1004, Detroit, Michigan 48226 | | Telephone No. 313-224-0098 |

Property Owner & Address:

LENORE MARIE-KING SAVAGE 29332 DEQUINDRE RD, APT 101 WARREN, MI 48092

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 7558 WYKES HEARING DATE: JUNE 28, 2024

HEARING OFFICER'S FINDINGS OF FACT AND ORDER

On the above hearing date, having taken testimony from the building inspector of the Department of Buildings Safety Engineering & Environmental and the owner of the above property and/or any party-in interest having failed to appear, the Hearing Officer finds that the following facts have been proven by **DEFAULT:**

- (1) the building or structure listed above is a DANGEROUS BUILDING, as defined under Section 8-17-2 of the Detroit City Code;
- (2) the condition of the building or structure listed above is not currently safe and cannot be made safe; and
- (3) the condition of the building or structure is not and cannot be properly maintained

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that it shall be recommended to the Detroit City Council that this dangerous building be DEMOLISHED.

Date: JUNE 28, 2024

Hearing Officer:

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that on this date a copy of this Order was served by certified mail, return receipt requested addressed to the owner at the owner's address listed above and by posting on the property address.

Date